# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

#### PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD........PRINTER TO THE STATES 1827.

made at the present Session, and of the documents accompanying the same, be, by the Secretary of State, transmitted to the Attorney General, that he may take such measures on the matters therein appearing, as public duty shall require.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XLV.

Resolve in favor of James Irish.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to James Irish, the sum of nine hundred dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses as Land Agent, for the year ending on the third day of March next.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]

#### CHAPTER XLVI.

Resolve relating to the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Fund.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer be directed to file in the office of the Secretary of State, an official certificate of the amount of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Fund, which, on the thirty-first day of December last, had been loaned to the use of the State.

Resolved, That the Treasurer aforesaid, be directed to charge the State with four hundred and seventy dollars and forty-two cents, being the amount of interest due from the State, on said loan, up to the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-six; and hereafter to charge the State, semi-annually, with the interest that may accrue on any sum or sums of money that have been or may be borrowed from said Fund, to the use of the State, at the rate of five per cent. per annum.

Resolved, That whenever the Treasurer aforesaid, shall borrow any sum or sums of money from said Fund, to the use of the State, he shall file his official certificate as aforesaid, in the office of the Secretary of State, and interest, at five per cent. per annum, shall be allowed from the date of said certificates.

[Approved by the Governor, February 24, 1827.]